## STATE OF NEW MEXICO ENERGY, MINERALS AND NATURAL RESOURCES DEPARTMENT OIL CONSERVATION DIVISION

## IN RE LANEXCO INCORPORATED

**CASE NO. 22170** 

## OIL CONSERVATION DIVISION'S DOCKETING NOTICE

The New Mexico Oil Conservation Division ("OCD"), pursuant to 19.15.5.10(E)(2)(a) NMAC, gives notice that it has docketed the Notice of Violation ("NOV") attached as Exhibit A, and states the following in support thereof:

- 1. On April 30, 2021, OCD issued the NOV to Lanexco Incorporated, OGRID #13046 & Lanexco Incorporated DBA Lanexco New Mexico, OGRID # 372728 ("Lanexco").
  - 2. On April 30, 2021, the NOV was sent by certified mail to Lanexco.
- 3. On May 3, 2021, the NOV was served by electronic mail on Lanexco. Ms. Cathy Cone responded by email on this same date and provided documentation that she holds authority to represent Lanexco in this matter.
- 4. On May 4, 2021, Lanexco accepted NOV through certified mail at its address of record.
- 5. The NOV identified the factual basis for the alleged violations, the compliance actions required to remedy the alleged violations, and the proposed sanctions.
- 6. The NOV stated that if Lanexco did not informally resolve the NOV within 30 days of receipt of service, then OCD would hold a hearing on July 15, 2021.
- 7. The period for informal resolution was extended twice by agreement of the parties and has expired without resolution of the NOV.

WHEREFORE, OCD requests that the NOV be docketed for hearing on October 6, 2021.

Respectfully submitted,

Jesse Tremaine

Jesse Tremaine
Assistant General Counsel
New Mexico Energy, Minerals and
Natural Resources Department
1220 South St. Francis Drive
Santa Fe, New Mexico 87505
Tel (505) 231-9312
Fax (505) 476-3220
JesseK.Tremaine@state.nm.us

## **CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE**

I certify that on September 1, 2021, this pleading was served by certified and electronic mail on:

Charles R. Cleveland, Jr. Lanexco Incorporated 107 Main Street Sealy, TX 77474 stateoilreports@satx.rr.com

Cathy Cone <a href="mailto:cathycone@icloud.com">cathycone@icloud.com</a> <a href="mailto:cathy@mymedplans.com">cathy@mymedplans.com</a>

Jesse Tremaine
Jesse Tremaine